

No. 21-147

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERIK EGBERT, Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT BOULE, *Respondent*.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF IMMIGRATION
REFORM LAW INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC
IMMIGRATION REFORM
LAW INSTITUTE
25 Massachusetts Av NW
Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 232-5590
chajec@irli.org

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
Counsel of Record
1250 Connecticut Av NW
Suite 700-1A
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. This Court should not extend <i>Bivens</i> to Fourth Amendment claims in immigration cases.....	3
A. <i>Bivens</i> is self-limiting and counsels against extending <i>Bivens</i> here.	3
B. Congress did not ratify <i>Bivens</i>	4
C. Mr. Boule’s FTCA remedy displaces any Fourth Amendment <i>Bivens</i> remedy.....	8
D. The immigration context is a special circumstance.	9
E. Mr. Boule’s interference with law enforcement is a special circumstance.	10
F. Separation of Powers is a special factor against extension.....	10
G. Even if the Court finds a <i>Bivens</i> claim for citizens like Mr. Boule, the Court should limit its holding to citizens.....	12
Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	11
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	10
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Fed’l Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	13-14
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	2, 9
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985).....	4-5
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	7, 9
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	14
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006).....	14
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S.Ct. 735 (2020).....	9, 11-12
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 4 59 U.S. 21 (1982).....	14
<i>Length v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958).....	13
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S.Ct. 784 (2018).....	12

<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014)	11
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	13-14
<i>United States v. Argueta-Rosales</i> , 819 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>United States v. Kavazanjan</i> , 623 F.2d 730 (1st Cir. 1980)	13
<i>United States v. Payner</i> , 447 U.S. 727 (1980)	10
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	8
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	8
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	13
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017)	8
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	3-4, 8-10
Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2412	12
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)	12
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 2671-2680	2-3, 5, 7-10, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2678	12
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(A)	5-6
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h)	5, 8-9
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h) (1970)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b)	12

PUB. L. NO. 93-253, § 2, 88 Stat. 50 (1974)	5
PUB. L. NO. 100-694, § 5, 102 Stat. 4563, 4564 (1988)	5
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, PUB. L. NO. 104- 208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009, 3009-546 to 3009- 724	14
Legislative History	
S. REP. NO. 93-588 (1973).....	5
H. REP. NO. 100-700 (1988)	6
134 CONG. REC. 15,597, 15,600 (Oct. 12, 1988)	6-7
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
S.Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
